OUTLINE OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT


1.
Parties.

The parties to the Development Agreement (“Agreement”) are BROADWAY OFFICE PROPERTIES, a Washington non-profit corporation (“Owner”) and OPUS NORTHWEST, L.L.C,  a Washington limited liability company (“Developer”).


2.
Project.

The Project to be constructed is an office building suitable for governmental office purposes containing approximately 156,800 square feet of rentable area, including a three-story underground parking garage containing approximately 298 parking spaces.  The Project is being built for use by King County (“Tenant”) on behalf of Harborview Medical Center


3.
Fixed Price.
Developer agrees to design, build, and deliver the completed Project for a fixed price of $50,770,945 (the “Fixed Price”).  This includes all costs of acquiring the land and developing, designing, permitting and constructing the Project.  Also included in the Fixed Price are the following:



a.
The cost of acquiring the entitlements and land upon which the Project will be built (approximately $12,000,000); 



b.
A tenant improvement allowance of $8,963,125.  If the actual cost of constructing the tenant improvements in the Project is less than that amount, all surplus funds will belong to Owner.  If, based on the County’s (Harborview’s) requirements for tenant improvements, the actual cost of constructing the tenant improvements exceeds $8,963,125, the excess will be paid solely by Owner, but the County (Harborview) would be obligated to reimburse such excess cost;



c.
An Owner’s Design Contingency of $1,000,000.  This fund is available solely for Owner’s use to be spent as Owner desires (with the input of County and Harborview), including costs incurred for change orders, modifications or embellishments to the Project.  A portion of this fund may be reserved for unforeseen delays or events;



d.
A Developer’s Contingency of $1,400,000;

e.
Developer’s Fee (defined below); and



f.
Developer’s Overhead (defined below).


Not included within the Fixed Price are the following:



y.
The cost of Tenant’s personal property; and, 



z.
All costs of financing the Project.


4.
Project Financing; Timing.
The Project will be financed by the issuance of bonds by Owner (the “Bonds”).  The Bonds will be in compliance with the requirements of Revenue Ruling 63-20 and Revenue Procedure 82-26 issued by the Internal Revenue Service.  If Owner and the Project underwriter have not entered a bond purchase agreement by __________, ___, 2002, either Owner or Developer may elect to terminate the Agreement.


5.
Project Design.

Construction drawing and outline specifications for the Project will be attached to the Agreement.  These include plans and specifications for the shell and core of the Project, but not for the tenant improvements; the tenant improvement plans will be prepared and delivered pursuant to a schedule itemized in Exhibit K attached to the Agreement.  Any change orders throughout the construction process will require Owner’s approval, and the Owner will be seeking input from the County and Harborview in such decisions.


6.
Construction Services.
The Agreement provides a detailed description of the pre-construction and construction services to be provided by Developer.


7.
Substantial Completion and Delays.
Developer is required commence construction no later than December 31, 2002, and to substantially complete the Project no later than a “Substantial Completion Date” that occurs 20 months after commencement of construction.  The only legal grounds for extending the Substantial Completion Date are:  (i) “Unavoidable Delay” caused by  force majeure events (but extension for force majeur events may not exceed 90 days), and (ii) “Owner-Caused Delay,” such as the failure of the Owner to meet a deadline for finalizing tenant improvement plans or for responding to a submission by the developer.  The Developer is financially responsible for Unavoidable Delays in excess of 90 days and Owner is responsible for Owner-Caused Delay (but if the Owner-Caused Delay was actually caused by the County (Harborview), the County (Harborview) would ultimately have responsibility).  However, as additional security for the bonds, the bond amount includes a capitalized interest cushion to allow up to 180 days of total delay.  

8.
Construction Contract.
The Project will be constructed pursuant to two guaranteed maximum price construction contracts (one for building shell and core and one for tenant improvements) between Owner and an affiliate of Opus who will serve as general contractor for the Project.  Developer will obtain a payment and completion bond for the general contractor’s obligations, with Owner and Trustee being named as obligees thereunder.


9.
Warranties.
All work will be warranted by Developer for a one-year period following substantial completion of the Project by Owner.  Furthermore, all product warranties with longer terms will be assigned to Owner.


10.
Overhead Allowance.
Developer shall be paid an overhead allowance in the aggregate amount of $1,000,000.  Such amount will be paid $300,000 at closing of the bonds with the remaining at $35,000 per month, commencing as of commencement of construction.  Any unpaid balance will be paid with the final payment under the Agreement.


11.
Developer’s Fee.
Developer will be paid a fee of $1,500,000.  Such amount will be paid $337,500 at closing of the bonds; $39,375 with each monthly project application for payment; and any unpaid balance to be paid with the final Payment. 


12.
Savings.
In the event that all of the $1,400,000 developer’s contingency is not used, the unused portion shall be paid two-thirds to Owner and one-third to Developer.  If the $1,000,000 Owner’s Design Contingency is not used, the savings will be allocated solely to the Owner, and will ultimately benefit the County.


13.
Insurance.
Developer is required to carry liability insurance and builder’s risk insurance.  The builder’s risk insurance will cover not only the cost of reconstructing any improvements damaged by a covered peril, but also associated “soft costs” such as interest on the Bonds, real estate taxes, and holdover costs incurred by the Tenant under its current leases.


14.
Damage and Destruction.
In the event of damage or destruction prior to substantial completion, Developer has the obligation to rebuild the Project within the Fixed Price, using proceeds from insurance to fund such re-construction.


15.
Disputes.
Disputes between Owner and Developer will be submitted to a three-person Disputes Resolution Board, with one member appointed by each of Owner and Developer and the third member jointly appointed by those two appointees.

File: K:\Harborview\090402 Briefing\082902 Outline of Development Agreement.doc
1

